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1.  CALL TO ORDER

2.  ROLL CALL

Notice is hereby given that members of the Public Body will attend either in person or 

by telephone conference call, pursuant to A.R.S. §38-431(4).

3.  EXECUTIVE SESSION

The Public Body may convene into an executive session at one or more times during 

the meeting as needed to confer with the Town Attorney for legal advice regarding any 

of the items listed on the agenda as authorized by A.R.S. §38-431.03.A.3.

4.  STUDY SESSION ITEMS

Work/Study is open to the public however the following items are scheduled for 

discussion only.  The Public Body will be briefed by staff and other Town 

representatives.  There will be no votes and no final action taken on discussion items.    

The Public Body may give direction to staff and request that items be scheduled for 

consideration and final action at a later date.  The order of discussion items and the 

estimated time scheduled to hear each item is subject to change.

5.  PUBLIC HEARINGS

The Public Body may take action on this item.

Thiara Fence Wall Variance

Variance to allow 6-foot-tall fence wall to encroach into the setback

Case No. BA-22-10.  5608 E. Horseshoe Road (APN 168-43-004)

23-001A.

A. Staff Report

C. Vicinity Map & Aerial Photo

D. Narrative & Plans

E. Notification Materials

Attachments:

6.  ACTION ITEMS
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The Public Body may take action on this item.

7.  CONSENT AGENDA

All items on the Consent Agenda are considered by the Public Body to be routine and 

will be enacted by a single motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items. 

If a Commissioner or member of the public desires discussion on any item it will be 

removed from the Consent Agenda and considered separately.

Approval of the October 19, 2022 Board of Adjustment Meeting 

Minutes

23-003A.

BoA MN Draft 10.19.22Attachments:

Approval of the November 2, 2022 Board of Adjustment Meeting 

Minutes

23-004B.

11.02.22 Draft MinutesAttachments:

8.  STAFF REPORTS

9.  PUBLIC BODY REPORTS

10.  FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

11.  ADJOURNMENT

AGENDA IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE

*Notice is hereby given that pursuant to A.R.S. §1-602.A.9, subject to certain specified 

statutory exceptions, parents have a right to consent before the State or any of its 

political subdivisions make a video or audio recording of a minor child. Meetings of the 

Planning Commission are audio and/or video recorded, and, as a result, proceedings in 

which children are present may be subject to such recording. Parents in order to 

exercise their rights may either file written consent with the Town Clerk to such 

recording, or take personal action to ensure that their child or children are not present 

when a recording may be made. If a child is present at the time a recording is made, the 

Town will assume that the rights afforded parents pursuant to A.R.S. §1-602.A.9 have 

been waived.

The Town of Paradise Valley endeavors to make all public meetings accessible to 

persons with disabilities. With 72 hours advance notice, special assistance can also be 

provided for disabled persons at public meetings. Please call 480-948-7411 (voice) or 

480-483-1811 (TDD) to request accommodation to

participate in the Planning Commission meeting.
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Town of Paradise Valley

Action Report

6401 E Lincoln Dr
Paradise Valley, AZ  85253

File #: 23-001

AGENDA TITLE:
Thiara Fence Wall Variance
Variance to allow 6-foot-tall fence wall to encroach into the setback
Case No. BA-22-10.  5608 E. Horseshoe Road (APN 168-43-004)

STAFF CONTACT:
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TOWN                                                                          
 Of 
    PARADISE VALLEY 
 

 

STAFF REPORT 
 

 
 

TO: Chair and Board of Adjustment 
 

FROM: Lisa Collins, Community Development Director 
Paul Michaud, Planning Manager 
George Burton, Senior Planner 

 
DATE: January 4, 2023 

 
DEPARTMENT: Community Development Department/Planning Division 
George Burton, 480-348-3525 

 
AGENDA TITLE: 
Thiara Fence Wall Variance 
Variance to allow 6-foot-tall fence wall to encroach into the setback 
Case No. BA-22-10.  5608 E. Horseshoe Road (APN 168-43-004)  

 
This application is a variance request to allow a new 6-foot-tall fence wall to 
encroach into the rear yard setback. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
Motion For Denial 
It is recommended that the Board of Adjustment [deny] Case No. 
BA-22-10, a request by property owners Sukhvider & Daljit Thiara; for a variance 
from Article XXIV, Walls and Fences, to allow a new fence wall to encroach into 
the rear yard setback.   
 
Reasons For Denial: 
Staff finds that there are no property hardships that warrant the request for 
setback encroachment and staff believes that the request does not meet all 
three variance criteria. 

 
BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION 
Scope of Request 
The applicant is requesting a variance for setback encroachment.  Section 2404 of 
the Zoning Ordinance allows a 6-foot-tall wall at a 20-foot setback from a rear and 
side property line which adjoins a street/right-of-way. The applicant is requesting a 
variance to allow a 6-foot-tall masonry fence wall at a 0-foot setback from the rear 
property line (adjoining Doubletree Ranch Road).   
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Approximately 163 lineal feet of fence wall will be placed in the rear yard setback. 
The fence wall will have a stucco and paint finish and will also comply with the Town 
sight visibility/triangle requirements.   Below is a comparison of the Zoning 
Ordinance requirements and proposed fence. 

 
Zoning Ordinance Proposed Fence 

40’ Front Yard Setback 80’ (+) 
20’ Side Setback with Street 20’  

0’ Side Setback with Neighbor 0’ 
20’ Rear Setback with Street 0’ 

6’ Maximum Height 6’ 
 
Lot History 
The subject property is Lot 1 of the “Double Tree Ranchos” subdivision. This 
subdivision was approved by the Town in 1968. In 2020, the applicant received permits 
to redevelop the lot with a new home, new pool & spa, and new fence walls and began 
construction of the new home. Later, the applicant met with the Building Official to 
discuss potential modifications to the side yard wall that was not under construction.  
During that discussion, the Building Official noticed an error on the plans for the rear 
wall that was shown encroaching into the rear yard setback that was also not under 
construction. The following is a chronological history of the property: 

 
November 22, 1968 Building permit for a single-family residence 
July 22, 2020 Demo permit to remove house and septic 
July 22, 2020 Building permit for new single-family residence 
July 22, 2020 Building permit for fence 
July 22, 2020 Building permit for fountain 
June 21, 2021 Building permit for pool and spa 

 
Lot Conditions 
The property is zoned R-43 and is 43,617 square feet in size (1.00 acres). The 
property is square in shape and is surrounded by three streets (Horseshoe Road at 
the front/south, 56th Street on the west side, and Doubletree Ranch Road at the 
rear/north).  Horseshoe Road is classified as a local street, 56th Street is classified as 
a collector street, and Doubletree Ranch Road is classified as a minor arterial street.   
  
DISCUSSION ITEMS 
Variance Criteria: 
Town Code and Arizona Revised Statutes set criteria an applicant must meet 
before a Board of Adjustment may grant a variance request. If the Board finds 
an applicant meets all of these criteria, the Board may grant the variance. 
However, if the Board finds the applicant does not meet all of the criteria, the 
Board may not grant the variance. The following are staff’s analysis with regard 
to the variance criteria: 
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1. “That there are special circumstances applicable to the property, which may include 
circumstances related to the property’s size, shape, topography, location, or 
surroundings; and” (Town Code Section 2-5-3(C)4). 
 
Staff Analysis: 
There are no property hardships that warrant the request for setback 
encroachment.  The property is not undersized, oddly shaped, or burdened with an 
adverse topographical feature that prohibits compliance.  Although not ideal, the 
applicant has code compliant alternatives.  The applicant can place a view fence at 
a 10-foot setback or reconfigure the retention basin to accommodate a masonry 
wall at a 15-foot meandering setback or a straight wall at a 20-foot setback.   

 
2. “That the special circumstances applicable to the property were not self-imposed or 

created by the property owner; and” (Town Code Section 2-5-3(C)4). 
 

Staff Analysis: 
The request for setback encroachment is self-imposed since the applicant can 
construct a code compliant wall.  There are no property hardships that prevent 
compliance.  Also, despite the property being surrounded by three streets, the 
Zoning Ordinance requires a setback for fence walls adjoining every classification 
of street (except for pre-existing subdivision walls).     

 
3. “That the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance will deprive the property of 

privileges enjoyed by other property of the same classification in the same zoning 
district” (Town Code Section 2-5-3(C)4).  

 
Staff Analysis: 
The Zoning Ordinance requires a setback for all new fence walls (except for pre-
existing subdivision walls).  There are no property hardships that warrant the 
variance and the neighboring properties must meet setback requirements when 
constructing new fence walls and/or must bring non-conforming fence walls into 
compliance when building a new home or remodeling more than half of an existing 
home.   

 
REQUIRED ACTION  
The Board of Adjustment must consider the facts and determine if the variance request 
meets all three variance criteria.  The Board of Adjustment may take the following 
action: 
 

1. Deny the variance request. 
 
2. Approve the variance request, subject to the following stipulations: 

a. The improvement shall be in compliance with the submitted plans and 
documents: 

i. Sheet 1, prepared by Mark F. Hoerner & Associates Inc and dated 
November 2022. 

b. The applicant must obtain the required building permits and inspections 
from the Building Department.   
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3. Continue the application for further review.   

 
COMMENTS 
Staff has not received any comments or inquiries regarding this variance request.   
 

 
COMMUNITY IMPACT:  None. 
 
CODE VIOLATION:  None. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
A. Staff Report 
B. Application 
C. Vicinity Map & Aerial Photo 
D. Narrative & Plans 
E. Notification Materials 
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 Vicinity Map 
5608 E. Horseshoe Road

City of Phoenix, Bureau of Land Management, Esri, HERE, Garmin, NGA,
USGS, NPS

Municipal Boundary

10/11/2022, 9:25:48 AM
0 1.5 30.75 mi

0 2.5 51.25 km

1:114,827

Town of Paradise Valley
© Town of Paradise Valley
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ANDREW MILLER 

 DIRECT LINE: 602.234.8793 

 E-MAIL: amiller@bcattorneys.com   

 

 

 

December 2, 2022 

 

 

Board of Adjustment 

Town of Paradise Valley 

6401 E. Lincoln Drive 

Paradise Valley, Arizona 85253 

 

RE: Application Narrative in Support of Variance Request for 5608 E Horseshoe Rd., 

Paradise Valley AZ 85253 (“Home Site”); Setback for a Solid Wall at 0’ Setback 

on the Northern Property Line Adjoining Doubletree Ranch Road; Assessor Parcel 

#168-43-004 

 

Dear Members of the Board of Adjustment: 

 

Sam and Daljit Thiara (the “Thiaras”) have submitted an application for a variance request for 

their Home Site.  This Narrative is submitted to provide the facts that support the granting of a 

variance for a 0’ setback for a 6’ tall solid wall for the rear yard of the Home Site, that is, a wall 

located on the northern property line adjacent to Doubletree Ranch Road.  Zoning Ordinance § 

2404.b.2 requires a 20’ setback for a 6’ tall solid rear yard wall adjacent to a minor arterial.  In this 

particular case, due to inadvertence, the wall has already been built and its location, as compared 

to the 20’ setback line, is shown on Attachment A, Site Plan—and an “as-built” model of the 

preferred wall size, location, and finish texture can be viewed at the Home Site. The requested 

variance meets the criteria established by the Town Code and state law as follows:   

 

Town of Paradise Valley Variance Criteria Satisfied 

 

1. “That there are special circumstances applicable to the property, which may include 

circumstances related to the property’s size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings; and” 

(Town Code Section 2-5-3(C)4). 

 

Special Circumstances – The Thiara Home Site qualifies under these criteria due to its location 

and surroundings.   The list of these location and surrounding factors are: 

1. Triple Frontage Lot.  The Home Site has street frontage on 3 sides, which is a somewhat 

rare and undesirable lot arrangement due to the requirements for having 40’ setbacks for 

the primary home structure on all three street frontage sides.   

2. Rear Yard Immediately Adjacent to a Busy, Noisy Three-Way Stop Intersection. 

However, what makes this lot even more unique is that its location at the SEC of 

Doubletree Ranch Road makes it directly adjacent to a controlled stop three-way 

intersection, with two of the three adjoining streets being subjected to significant traffic 

volumes at most times of the day.  The constant stopping and starting of the motor 
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vehicles, work trucks, and motorcycles results in this lot subject the Home Site to 

significantly more noise than many other lots in the Town, and certainly more than most 

of the other three frontage lots in the Town (see Attachment B1, Site Aerial).   

3. Public School Just 400’ North of Home Site.  The lot surroundings are further 

compounded by the fact that the Home Site is less than 400’ north of the Cherokee 

School Property, which results in even more than the typical traffic volumes on 56th 

Street during days when school is in session as well as lots of foot and bicycle traffic on 

56th Street as well (see Attachment B2, Expanded Site Aerial) . 

4. PV Staff Advised that Front Yard Must be on Horseshoe Drive. The Thiaras were 

advised by PV staff, prior to purchasing the Home Site, that the home could not place its 

front yard on Doubletree Ranch Road because it was a minor arterial street (see 

Attachment C1 – Property Development Timeline, the “Timeline”).  Also, due to 56th 

Street being a busier than typical collector street due to the proximity to Cherokee 

School, including significant foot and bicycle traffic on 56th Street, the only logical and 

permissible (see Paradise Valley Zoning Ordinance § 1002.A and 1002.B) location for 

the home frontage is at its prior historical frontage on Horseshoe Rd.  The use of the 

Horseshoe Road frontage is in keeping with the frontage of most of the homes in this 

section of the Doubletree Ranchos subdivision and is the most sympathetic arrangement 

to the neighboring properties on Horseshoe.  This orientation then results in the back yard 

area of the home being located adjacent to the busy and noisy 3-way stop intersection of 

Doubletree Ranch Road and 56th Street.  It is also worth noting that Lot 5 of Double Tree 

Ranchos has also recently redeveloped with a new home and has relocated its front yard 

from Horseshoe Road to Doubletree Ranch Road. 

5. Replacing 3’ Wall and Fence on North Property Line with 6’ Wall.  The Thiaras, like all 

Paradise Valley residents, plan to spend significant time in their back yard and enjoy the 

wonderful outdoor weather in Paradise Valley. And based on what they had been advised 

by the Paradise Valley staff when the inquired about purchasing the lot, they assumed 

that they could shield the back yard area from the noise impacts created by the adjoining 

streets by having a 6’ tall solid rear yard wall located on the north property line that 

would replace the former 3’ tall wall/fence at that location (see Attachments D1 - 

Historical Photos of Prior Wall and Fence and D2 – Topo Survey with pre-existing 

walls and view fence location).  Given the former wall/fence that existed on the property 

since at least 1976 (see Attachment E, 1976 Aerial Photo of 5608 E Horseshoe) that 

apparently was believed to be a subdivision wall/fence that could be altered or added to 

pursuant to Zoning Ordinance § 2415.a.4, the assumption that the 3’ wall/fence could be 

changed to a 6’ tall solid wall was not an unreasonable assumption for either PV staff or 

the Thiaras. 

6. 6’ Tall Wall at Location Close to Noise Source Needed for Noise Attenuation. The most 

effective means of shielding the back yard, and the bedrooms that face onto the back 

yard, from the busy and noisy 3-way stop intersection of Doubletree Ranch Road and 56th 

Street would be to place the 6’ tall solid wall as close to the source of the noise as 

allowable.  This is a common engineering approach for attenuation noise impacts from 
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vehicular traffic (see Attachment F, HUD Noise Guidebook, Noise Attenuation 

Barriers).  The House plans have all 3 of the bedrooms fronting into the back yard area 

so as to provide convenient access to the yard and the pool  In particular, the master 

bedroom has double doors that open onto the pool and back yard area, and this design 

was based on the noise attenuation that comes from having the North wall on the property 

line and close to the intersection (see Attachment G - Bedroom Locations - from 

Residence Plans).  

7. Goals of Wall/Fence Ordinance Still Met should Variance Be Granted. The Walls and 

Fences provisions in the PV Zoning Ordinance encourage “visual openness and the 

preservation of the natural environment” (Section 2401), along with providing some level 

of attractive landscaping in the space between the walls/fences and the town streets 

(Section 2406).  These goals will not be hindered by permitting the Thiara wall to remain 

at a 0’ setback along its Doubletree Ranch Road frontage as the right-of-way cross-

section for Doubletree north of the new wall is fairly large.  Further, Doubletree Ranch 

Road is curvilinear, with sidewalks to be placed on only one side of the street.  In the 

section adjacent to the Thiara property, Doubletree has a meander that places more of the 

road improvements on the north side of Doubletree, along the sidewalk, on the north half 

of Doubletree, thus leaving a significant landscaped open space area averaging at least 

18’ in width for the entire northern boundary of the Thiara property (approximately 185’)  

(see Attachment H, Exterior Wall Photos).  If desired by the PV staff or the Board of 

Adjustment, the Thiaras are open to a condition of approval of the variance that would 

require them to add more landscaping to this 18’ x 185’ Doubletree Ranch Road right-of-

way area, thus further beautifying this area enhancing the natural environment. 

8. Home Location and Design Based on Staff Advise and Approvals.  Although not the 

primary justification for the granting of the requested variance, it should be noted that the 

prior staff advice on being able to replace the former 3’ tall wall/fence located on the 

north property line with a 6’ tall solid rear yard wall, and the multiple staff approvals of 

the new residence plans and the masonry wall plans (see Timeline), resulted in a 

particular design of the home, rear yard area, and walls.  If the northern property line wall 

is required to be relocated 20’ to the south, this change to the approved set of plans will 

create a number of significant impacts on the use and enjoyability of the Thiara’s home.  

These impacts were identified by the Thiara’s landscape architect, and include: 

a. The wall location would now be down in the middle of the rear yard retention 

basin.  These retention basins were established and graded at the outset of the 

project.  Building the wall down in the retention basin would lower the top of wall 

elevation to where people could look over the wall from the outside of the wall, 

thus affecting the Thiara’s privacy and security.  This would also place a portion 

of the retention basin on the outside of the wall (to the North) which would look 

very odd as, visually, it would be look like it is part of the Town’s Right-of-Way 

area along Doubletree Ranch Rd. 

b. The rear yard landscaping would be compromised as the planned area for a 

putting green (close to the North property line) would have to shift 20’ to the 
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South, thus putting it too close to the swimming pool (which would also need to 

shift to the South).  The swimming pool has already been constructed and cannot 

be moved without a huge expense (see Attachment I, Landscape Plan, and 

Backyard Active Open Space Area Reduction). 

c. In addition, the active open space area designed in the rear yard between the 

North wall and the swimming pool (approximately 60’ in depth) would be shrunk 

by 20’, lessening the active open space area by approximately 33.3 % (see 

Attachment I -  Landscape Plan, and Backyard Active Open Space Area 

Reduction).  This grass area  is crucial to the overall rear yard landscaping design 

and enjoyability as it was designed to be a place for the kids (and future 

grandkids) to run and play as well as allowing for a rear yard walking path for the 

Thiaras. 

d. The swimming pool design and location were predicated on the North wall being 

built on the North property line per the approved plans.  If the North wall was to 

be built 20’ further into the rear yard, it would have dictated a different pool 

design, probably shifting the pool from its current North-South orientation to an 

East-West orientation.  As noted, the pool has already been constructed so moving 

it at this point would be impossible without a huge expense to the Thiaras. 

e. The entire footprint of the home and its orientation on the lot, especially which 

side of the home the garages were located on (West vs. East sides), were all 

designed with the North wall location being on the property line.  Had the Town 

told the Thiaras during initial plan review that this wall was not allowed to be 

located on the North property line, it potentially would have changed the overall 

footprint design of the home and its orientation on the lot.  Since the home had 

been over 90% constructed before the Town staff identified its error and asked for 

the Northern wall to be relocated 20’ to the south, these alternate design options 

were not permissible to consider. 

f. As matters currently sit, the Thiaras have left the final landscaping and 

hardscaping of the active open space area of their yard incomplete while waiting 

for a resolution of their variance request (see Attachment J – Interior Photos of 

Yard and North Wall). 

 

2. “That the special circumstances applicable to the property were not self-imposed or created 

by the property owner; and” (Town Code Section 2-5-3(C)4). 

 

Not Self-Imposed - As noted above, the special circumstances confronting that creates their 

hardship is that their lot location and surroundings at the SEC of Doubletree Ranch Road and 

56th Street, directly adjacent to a controlled stop three-way intersection, with two of the three 

streets fronting their property being subjected to significant traffic volumes at most times of the 

day, resulting in the constant stopping and starting of the motor vehicles, work trucks, and 

motorcycles (see Attachment K - Traffic Conditions Photos).  This is further compounded by 

having a public school about 400’ south of the property that generates an additional vehicular, 
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pedestrian and bicycle impact.  The Thiaras did not create these location and surrounding 

impacts.  Thus, their hardship is not self-imposed, it is a result of the conditions created by the 

property’s fairly unique location and surroundings, which subject this lot to significantly more 

noise than most other lots in the Town, and certainly more than most of the other three frontage 

lots in the Town.   

 

A Wall/Fence Existed Since 1960s.  Because there was already an existing wall/fence on the 

North property line (see Timeline and Code Interpretation Application), the Thiaras’ belief that 

such wall/fence could be altered and have a structural addition was a reasonable assumption (see 

Town Zoning Ordinance § 2415.a.4), confirmed by the advice initially received from the PV 

staff, which is another factor that indicates that their hardship was not self-imposed.    

 

Adjoining Lots in Same Subdivision Already had 6’ Walls.  Finally, because the two neighboring 

properties in the Double Tree Ranchos subdivision just to the east of the Thiaras, 5620 and 5632 

E Horseshoe Road, already had 6’ tall masonry walls located at their northern property lines and 

at a 0’ setback (see Attachment L - Walls Directly East of Thiara), it was reasonable for the 

Thiaras to assume that they too could alter and modify their wall/fence on the Northern 

subdivision line to match the walls of the nearest properties in their same subdivision.  The 

hardship affecting the Thiaras was not self-imposed.  

 

3. “That the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance will deprive the property of privileges 

enjoyed by other property of the same classification in the same zoning district” (Town Code 

Section 2-5-3(C)4). 

 

Depriving the Home Site of Privileges other Properties Enjoy - The Thiaras should be 

granted a variance that will allow them to place a 6’ tall masonry wall on their northern property 

line so as to create the same type of sound-buffering that other properties in Paradise Valley that 

are located near sources of excessive traffic noise also enjoy, such as the 2 properties that are 

directly to the east of the Thiara property, 5620 and 5632 E Horseshoe Road, that already have 6’ 

tall masonry walls located at their northern property lines and at a 0’ setback (see Attachment 

L) so as to shield the rear yards of these properties from the same noise that affects the Thiara 

property, albeit the Thiaras are even more impacted due to their having a lot with frontage on 3 

sides that is directly adjacent to the 3-way stop at Doubletree Ranch Road and 56th Street.    

 

Many PV Residences Affected by Noise Impacts are Permitted to Have Higher Walls or 0’ 

Setbacks. There are plenty of other examples of lots adjoining noise-generating streets that have 

noise attenuation walls that are setback at 0’ and/or have a height over 6’ so as to mitigate the 

impacts of traffic noise.  In fact, the Town Codes permit all homes that are on major arterials to 

have walls that are 8’ above the natural grade (and at a lesser setback in the front yard area) (see 

Zoning Ordinance Section 2404.a.3) and residential homes that abut non-residential properties 

(such as special use permit properties) to have 8’ walls (and at a 0’ setback to the non-residential 

property) ( See Zoning Ordinance § 2404.a.4).  These Zoning Ordinance provisions evidence the 
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sensitivity that the Town ordinances have when particular residential properties are subjected to 

the excessive types of noise, similar to the noise impacts the Thiaras property is subjected to; and 

the Town has policies in place that are designed to help mitigate and attenuate similar traffic 

noise impacts.  

 

Walls Along Scottsdale Road. An additional example is that the Town, when deannexing a 

portion of Scottsdale Road in the early 2000s, arranged for the City of Scottsdale to construct an 

8’ tall sound attenuation wall one-foot within the Scottsdale right-of-way so that all of the 

Paradise Valley property owners living along Scottsdale Road would enjoy the sound attenuation 

benefits of these 8’ tall masonry walls built as close as possible to the source of the traffic noise 

on Scottsdale Road, said 8’ walls extending from just north of Berneil to the Northern Avenue 

alignment (see Attachment M, 8’ Walls on Scottsdale Road).  By having these walls within the 

City of Scottsdale ROW, many homes along Scottsdale Road can effectively retain an 8’ wall at 

a zero setback, even when such homes are completely remodeled, including 8’ tall walls within 

the front yard area of vacant lots at the intersection of Double Tree Ranch Road and Scottsdale 

Road. 

 

No Special Privilege. Granting a variance to the Thiaras will not be a special privilege but will 

instead permit their Home Site to have the same privileges enjoyed by other R-43 lots that are 

significantly impacted by traffic noise. 

 

The Board of Adjustment cannot grant variances that will make any changes in the uses 

permitted in any zoning classification or zoning district or that will constitute a grant of special 

privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zoning 

district in which such property is located (Town Code Section 2-5-3(C)4). 

 

The variance requested will not change any uses permitted in the R-43 zoning district and, for 

the reasons already stated above, will not grant a special privilege to the Thiara property that is 

inconsistent with the limitations placed upon other properties in the vicinity or the R-43 zoning 

district.  In fact, the granting of a variance to permit the Thiaras to maintain a sound attenuation 

wall is consistent with Town ordinances, policies, and past practices of permitting sound 

attenuation walls where appropriate. 
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Board of Adjustment 

Town of Paradise Valley 

December 2, 2022 

Page | 7 

 

Conclusion 

In summary, the Thiaras location and surroundings directly adjacent to a controlled stop three-

way intersection, with two of the three adjoining streets being subjected to significant traffic 

volumes at most times of the day, along with a traffic-generating public school less than 400’ to 

the south, create significant noise impacts for their Home Site that justify the granting of a 

variance for 6’ noise attenuation wall at a location as close to the noise source as practicable.  

The 3-way stop and the school traffic were not self-imposed by the Thiaras; and having a noise 

attenuation wall is consistent with the privileges enjoyed by other R-43 lots that are significantly 

impacted by traffic noise, as well as being consistent with the goals of the Town’s Wall/Fence 

Ordinance due to the extensive existing ROW on Doubletree Ranch Road.  We humbly ask that 

the Board of Adjustment grant the variance request. 

 

 

Very truly yours, 

BURCH & CRACCHIOLO, P.A. 

 

 
 

Andrew Miller 

For the Firm 

 

Enclosures:  Attachments A-M 

 

AMM:am 
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1 
Attachment C-1 

 

Thiara Home Site Development Timeline: 

 

July 2016-  

Laney Brandt (real estate agent) and Sam Thiara visited Town Hall and spoke to Sharon Bennett.  

They asked questions regarding the site. They told her the Thiara family was looking to purchase 

and then tear down the house at some point and wanted to know the Town redevelopment rules. 

Sharon stated that with the site being on Doubletree Ranch Road and 56th Street they would need 

to leave a 40’ house setback on 3 sides and 20’ on the east side. She stated the home can’t exceed 

24ft in height. Sam asked about Doubletree Ranch Road and Sharon stated that they could not 

have that as the home frontage.  They asked about property walls and were advised that the rear 

wall at Doubletree Ranch Road (a 3’ tall wall and wooden fence in 2016) could be replaced with 

a 6’ tall masonry wall. They asked whether there were any other development restrictions.  

Sharon advised them that they could only build on 25% of the lot area and what the building 

envelope would be based on a frontage on Horseshoe Road.  Based on what Sam Thiara was told 

by the Paradise Valley staff, the Thiara family decided to purchase the home because a new wall 

on Doubletree would provide the noise barrier and security they wanted.  They also determined 

the lot would work for their desired home plans because having a 6’ wall at the 0’ line on the 

north side of the lot would allow them to effectively shield the bedrooms in their new home from 

the traffic noise on Doubletree and 56th Street. 

 

August 2016- 

Based on all this information the Thiaras knew that they could build the home they had always 

wanted with enough backyard space for a pool, pergola, garden and an active open space grass 

area to compliment the design of the house.  They also knew that the rear wall on Doubletree 

Ranch Rd would be able to effectively block some of the noise from Doubletree and from the 3-

way intersection with 56th Street.  They knew that his intersection experiences heavy vehicle 

traffic, especially during school arrival and leave times.  Having the rear wall close to the 

intersection would effectively block the vehicle noise and make their yard and future home plans 

enjoyable. They were told that the rear fence can change to a block wall in its current place and 

not exceed 6 feet. This would be far enough from the pool, patio and bedrooms to provide some 

privacy and lessen the noise level. They had reservations in the beginning about purchasing this 

lot due to heavy traffic on Doubletree Ranch Road and 56th Street, especially when motorcycles 

and sports cars accelerate at the 3-way stop and the muffler noise is unbearable.  However, based 

on what they learned from the Town staff they felt better moving forward and appreciated the 

information upfront. 

 

April 9, 2020- 

The Thiaras submitted grading & drainage plan and new residence plans combined for initial 

plan review.  The walls on the East and North property lines were shown at zero setback, just as 

the prior walls and fences had been at a 0’ setback (see Attachment C2, Prel G & D Plan). 

 

April 26, 2020- 

Received back from Town the redline comments on G & D plan which had attached a letter from 

Chris Martinez and a 5-page attachment which identified all the necessary corrections required.  

The 5-page attachment from Chris Martinez identified all the items/details that the Town 

required to be changed on the G & D plans.  Page 4 of this attachment, second item down from 
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the top of the page, shows that all walls were clearly identified on the plan as evidenced by a red 

check mark.  (see Attachment C3, Engineering Letter and 5-page Checklist). 

 

July 10, 2020- 

All plans, including Masonry Wall, residence, and fountain plans and the associated permits are 

approved by Town of PV.  A 6’ tall masonry wall is shown at zero setback on both the North and 

East property lines on the approved plans. (See Attachment C4, Masonry Wall  Plan and 

Permit Approval). 

 

July 22, 2020- 

Building permits are issued per approved plans, including wall plans.  Separate permits issued 

for the house and the walls/fences, as well as a separate permit issued for the demolition of the 

house/septic and a permit for the courtyard fountain.  Four permits total. (see Attachment C5, 

Separate Permits for the Walls and the New Residence). 

 

July 29, 2020- 

First project inspection (SWPPP) performed by Chris Martinez, passed. 

 

August, 5, 2020- 

Second project inspection (Demolition) performed by Town, passed. 

 

August 26, 2020- 

Third project inspection (House Footings) performed by Town, passed. 

 

[Multiple, additional inspections performed by the Town through duration of construction.] 

 

July 9, 2021- 

Sam, Daljit, and their builder, Todd Curtis, met with Bob Lee to ask about adding a 3’ wrought 

iron element to the 3’ tall wall on the west side of the property to further discourage anyone 

walking down 56th Street from hopping the wall and trespassing on their property.  Mr. Lee 

advised regarding adding 3’ of wrought iron to the western wall and then advised that the north 

property wall could not be built per the approved Masonry Wall Plans.  Mr. Lee stated that the 

not only was the North wall encroaching into the required 20’ setback but the wall may also be 

within the “Site View Triangle” for the intersection of Doubletree & 56th St.  The Thiaras 

determined to add the Site View Triangle as requested, but Sam asked to speak with Lisa Collins 

about the staff mistakes and how the family could deal with the devastating news regarding the 

North property line wall. 

  

Mid-July, 2021- 

Lisa Collins contacted Sam by phone. The Thiara family was in San Francisco driving around 

when Sam spoke with Lisa Collins, stating that he and others had come to the Town Hall 

regarding the 3 foot perimeter wall on the west side and whether they could add a view fence on 

the top of the 3’ wall.  He explained that Bob Lee met with them at that time and for the first 

time PV staff had advised that a 6’ tall wall (that had been approved and permitted on the North 

property line) was approved in error and that the Thiaras should move the North property wall 

20’ to the south.  Sam Thiara stated to Lisa that the design of the home and yard was based on 
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the perimeter walls being in the locations shown on the approved plans; and he noted that they 

already had been issued an approved wall permit.  Ms. Collins stated that the Town made 

mistakes, that some people will be reprimanded, and that she would like to work with the Thiaras 

in resolving the issue. She said that one option is to go for a variance.  Then she stated, “when 

you have a wall permit, then why even come in to ask about the walls, why not just build the 

walls as already permitted.”  Mr. Thiara agreed with that analysis and thought Ms. Collins was 

indicating that the Thiaras could just rely on the previously issued wall permit and build the 

North wall based on that already issued wall permit and the approved plans.  Based on this 

conversation Mr. Thiara, mistakenly, believed that the family had, based on the already-issued 

permit, the permission needed to move forward with constructing the perimeter walls based on 

the already approved permit and the plans that accompanied the wall permit. The Thiaras later 

proceeded to construct the northern wall at the 6’ height shown on the approved plans.  He 

continued to believe this was permitted as the building inspectors approved the footings, the 4 

foot wall inspection, and then the final 6 foot wall. 

 

August 23, 2021- 

Started building the walls 

 

August 24, 2021- 

Footing inspection performed by Town for all walls, passed. 

 

August 27, 2021- 

First wall grout (1st 4’ lift) inspection performed by Town, passed. 

 

September 1, 2021- 

Final wall grout (bond beam) inspection performed by Town, passed. 

 

(All walls were completed within the next 2-3 weeks from this last inspection.) 

 

September 29, 2021- 

Thiaras received email from Bob Lee to remove and relocate the North property wall to an 

approvable location or else the Thiaras would not be able to receive a Certificate of Occupancy 

for the home. 

 

December 17, 2021 

The Thiaras posted an assurance for the costs of having to relocate the Northern Property line 

wall and were granted a temporary CofO, with the understanding that they could seek a zoning 

interpretation request for a pre-existing subdivision wall exception and/or a variance. 

 

June – July 2022 

The Thiaras then filed an application requesting an interpretation of Section 2415.a.4 regarding 

being able to make structural additions and alterations to a subdivision wall (see Attachment C6 

– Code Interpretation Application).  The Interpretation the Thiaras requested was “denied” 

such that the Thiaras would not be permitted to modify or add to the pre-existing 3’ tall wall and 

view fence on the North property line (see Attachment C7 – Interpretation Response), thus 

leading the Thiaras to request a variance for the Northern property line wall.  
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Firefox about:biank

APPLICATION FOR ZONING INTERPREATIO^

SECTION OF TOWN ZONING ORDIN.VNCE OR SPECIFIFIED ZONING DISTRICT:

applicant/ m .

REPRESENTATIVE: ^ ({ (/~
PRINTED NAME SIGNATURE

^  p. A. ̂ [fc^o U' Ce^^{^\ V?oo
ADDRESS 7 ^

boz " 2-3H - ^7^3- 7^3
PHONE # FAX #

EMAIL ADDRESS T

THE ABOVE APPLICANT HEREBY APPLIES FOR A ZONING INTERPRETATION AS

INDICATED BELOW IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ZONING ORDINANCE AND SECTION

2-5-3.D OF THE TOWN OF PARADISE VALLEY TOWN CODE.

PROVIDE A BRIEF NARRATIVH DESCRIBING REQUEST AND STATE GROUNDS FOR
THE ZONING INTERPRETATION. (PLEASE ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS, OR

PROVIDE A SEPARATE LETTER. AS NECESSARY).

Section 2-5-3,D

X:\TH_Docs-PLANDEPTvApplicafions'2oiiing Inteqireation Application 0606I4,doc

I of 2 6/26/2022, 3:55 PM
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ZONING ORDINANCE INTERPRETATION 
 

6401 East Lincoln Drive ● Paradise Valley, Arizona 85253 ● Phone: (480) 348-3522 ● Fax: (480) 443-3236 
 

                       

Subject of Interpretation: 
Pre-Existing Subdivision Walls and View Fences 
  
Zoning Ordinance References: 
Article XXIV. Walls and Fences  
Section 2408. Subdivision Walls and View Fences.   
Section 2415. Nonconformity.   
 
 
Cause of Interpretation: 
 
Request for Interpretation of Town of Paradise Valley Zoning Ordinance (the “ZO”) Section 2415(a), 
relating to a previously-existing split-rail fence at 5608 E. Horseshoe Road, and assertions by the applicant 
that such fence was a pre-existing subdivision wall/view fence that is not non-conforming and that may 
be added to or altered without restrictions or limitations, including replacing the view fence with a solid 
block wall.   
 
Background:  
 
ZO Section 2408 allows creates a category for pre-existing subdivision walls and view fences:  
 
Section 2408. Subdivision Walls and View Fences.  
 

a. New subdivision walls and view fences that are not pre-existing (as defined below) and are constructed after 
January 2004, shall conform to the provisions of this article. 

 
b. Pre-existing subdivision walls or view fences are subdivision perimeter walls or view fences located within forty 

(40) feet of the exterior property line of a platted subdivision or lot split that may, and typically do, run in general 
alignment with the property line along a public or private road and that are constructed before January 2004.  A 
pre-existing subdivision perimeter wall or view fence need not extend the entire length of the perimeter to be 
considered a perimeter wall or view fence. 

 
c. The terms of Section 6-3-12 of the Paradise Valley Town Code shall apply in all areas. 
 
d. Location, height, setback, and design of subdivision perimeter walls or view fences shall be part of the approved 

final plat. 
 
ZO Section 2415 provides additional criteria defining the circumstances under which pre-existing 
subdivision walls are not required to be brought into conformity with the general wall/fence 
requirements:  
 
Section 2415. Nonconformity:  
 

a. Wall and View Fence Height and Location. 
 
With the exception of pre-existing subdivision walls and view fences, as defined in Section 2408 (b), any wall or view fence that 
is non-conforming due to its height or location within a required setback area shall be made to conform to the requirements of 
this Article when: 
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ZONING ORDINANCE INTERPRETATION 
 

6401 East Lincoln Drive ● Paradise Valley, Arizona 85253 ● Phone: (480) 348-3522 ● Fax: (480) 443-3236 
 

                       

1.   Approvals are granted for lot splits and subdivisions; 
 
2.   Permits are issued for a new house; or 
 
3.   Permits are issued for structural additions, or remodels, alterations, or repairs of an existing house, covered 

by a single or multiple building permits within a thirty six (36) month period that together involves structural 
addition of or demolition of more than fifty (50) percent of the original square footage of the main house.  

 
4.   Permits are issued for alterations, repair, or additions to such wall or view fence, covered by a single or 

multiple building permits within a thirty six (36) month period that together involves structural addition of or 
demolition of more than fifty (50) percent of the lineal feet of the wall or view fence. 

 
 
 
Interpretation: 
 
A pre-existing subdivision wall that does not comply with the current code is nonconforming.  
 
As stated in ZO Section 2415 (Nonconformity): 
 

a. Wall and View Fence Height and Location: 
 

With the exception of pre-existing subdivision walls and view fences, as defined in section 2408 
(b), any wall or view fence that is non-conforming due to its height or location within a required 
setback areas shall be made to conform to the requirement of this Article…”   

 
The applicant’s request would require us to read the phrase “any other wall or view fence that is non-
conforming” to mean that a pre-existing subdivision wall is not non-conforming; this interpretation is 
incorrect.  The first clause of ZO Section 2415 simply means that, even though they are non-conforming, 
pre-existing subdivision walls may remain with their current height and in their current location and are 
not required to “be made to conform to the requirements of this Article”; ZO Section 2415 applies only to 
non-conforming walls and fences that are NOT pre-existing subdivision walls.   
 
There is no language that suggests pre-existing subdivision walls and view fences may be added to or 
altered with no restrictions.  The code only states that pre-existing subdivision walls and view fences, 
though non-conforming, may remain in their current state. 
 
Additionally, walls and view fences located on the edge of a property are not necessarily by default 
considered pre-existing subdivision walls and fences as defined in ZO Section 2415.  Like all subdivision 
walls, pre-existing subdivision walls and view fences are not exempt from the provisions of ZO Section 
2408(d), which requires: 
 

d. Location, height, setback and design of subdivision perimeter walls or view fences shall be part 
of the approved final plat.   

 
The recorded plat for the property has no indication of the location, height, setback and design of a 
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ZONING ORDINANCE INTERPRETATION 
 

6401 East Lincoln Drive ● Paradise Valley, Arizona 85253 ● Phone: (480) 348-3522 ● Fax: (480) 443-3236 
 

                       

subdivision perimeter wall or fence associated with the subdivision.  Additionally, the applicant has not 
provided any information showing how the split-rail fence along the edge of its property is or was 
determined to be a subdivision perimeter wall or view fence.   
 
Finally, even if the prior-existing split rail fence could be determined to be an existing subdivision view 
fence, the applicant has not provided support for its position that such view fence (defined in ZO 2402 as 
a structure where the openings between materials used for construction of the fence represent at least 
70 percent of the total fence area) can be replaced with a solid block wall.       
 
 
 
 
Interpretation by: 
 
 
____________________________________________          _____________________ 
Zoning Administrator          Date 

7/7/2022
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June 30, 2022 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
VARIANCE APPLICATION GUIDE 

Town of Paradise Valley ● 6401 East Lincoln Drive ● Paradise Valley, Arizona 85253 ● Phone: (480) 348-3692 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE TOWN OF PARADISE VALLEY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
WILL HOLD A HEARING ON THE FOLLOWING PROPOSED PROJECT.  IF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS 
ABOUT THIS APPLICATION, PLEASE CALL THE PLANNING DIVISION AT (480) 348-3692. 

Applicant/Representative:   

Applicant’s Company Name: 

Phone Number:   

E-mail Address:

Project/Property Address: 

Zoning:         Acreage: 

Project Narrative:   

MEETING DATE/ TIME/PLACE 

Meeting Date:   Meeting Time:  

Meeting Place:  Town of Paradise Valley Town Hall Building.  6401 E. Lincoln Drive.  Paradise Valley, AZ  85253 
 
Planning Division:   480-348-3692 
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1,500’ Ownership List 
Thiara, Sam & Dahljit 
5608 E Horseshoe Rd 
 

    

 
168-44-002 
2004 CARNEY FAMILY REV TRUST 
8701 N 55TH PL 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-35-024 
4242 TRUST 
5610 E SANNA ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-44-024 
5432 VIA DEL CIELO LLC 
4912 E CALLE DEL NORTE 
PHOENIX, AZ 85018 

 
168-43-014A 
ABRAHAMS TYLER M/SHANA 
5701 E HORSESHOE RD 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-44-003 
AEROBAT VENTURES LLC 
8700 N 55TH PL 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-35-039 
ALLAN BRENT R/DEBORAH B 
5547 E SANNA 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

 
168-57-010 
ALLEN EDMUND T III TR 
5640 E CABALLO DR 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-42-029 
ANNE MARIE GARVEY LIVING TRUST 
8900 N 58TH PL 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-35-003 
ARMIK & LAURA AGAKANIAN 2008 FAM TR 
5429 E CARON ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

 
168-44-014 
AVENIDA VENTURES LLC 
8848 N AVENIDA DEL SOL 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-56-011 
BADER GORDON/MILDRED MARIE TR 
8651 N 55TH PL 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-57-005 
BADR KHALED WALID/ZUGHBABA RULA 
8633 N 56TH ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

 
168-35-043 
BAHADUR FAMILY TRUST 
5701 E SANNA ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-44-021 
BANIKARIM DAVID/CHANTAY 
5638 E CABALLO DR 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-35-040 
BARTOLINO FAMILY TRUST 
5601 E SANNA ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

 
168-35-033 
BDESIGN LLC 
10040 E HAPPY VALLEY RD UNIT 362 
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85255 

  
168-56-028 
BENNETT JOHN H/CECILIA I 
8651 N AVENIDA DEL SOL 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-44-010 
BERGMAN LIVING TRUST 
8718 AVENIDA DEL SOL 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

 
168-25-031 
BILIACK FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST 
7015 N 53RD AVE 
GLENDALE, AZ 85301 

  
168-35-035 
BRAMOWETH ALAN & ELLEN 
5501 E CARON ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-42-004 
BROWN CURTIS W/CINDY 
5840 E VIA LOS CABALLOS 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

 
168-35-030 
BSN-AZ LLC 
4342 E HIGHLANDS DR 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-43-011 
BURT/CHRISTA CAMPBELL REV TR 
5737 E HORSESHOW RD 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-45-016 
CHENEY SCOTT M/MEGAN C 
8721 N VIA LA SERENA 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

 
168-37-026 
CLEMENT LINDA A/KENNETH A 
9200 N 58TH ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-35-038 
CLIVE E CUSSLER RESIDENCE TRUST 
5539 E SANNA ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-44-030 
COHEN CRAIG R/SHARON K 
5515 E VIA LOS CABALLOS 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 
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168-57-034 
DAVID J FRANKLYN TRUST 
5602 E VIA BUENA VISTA 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-35-026 
DESERT I LLC 
5546 E SANNA ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-43-012 
DIRTSTORM LLC 
11626 E ASTER DR 
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85259 

 
168-35-005 
DOBRUSIN DAVID/MARA 
5444 E CARON ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-35-009 
DONNELLY JANICE/KING JOHN TR 
9041 N 54TH PL 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-43-018 
DOPP JOAN DAWSON 
8805 N 56TH ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

168-45-030 
ERIC/BETHANY CONKLIN REV TR/HAZEL 
HOMES LLC 
PO BOX 1448 
NORTH PLAINS, OR 97133 

  
168-43-007 
ESFANDIAR & FERIAL PARSA FAM TR 
5300 E ROYAL PALM RD 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-35-019 
EUGENE & LAURA PRANGER REV LIV TR 
5730 E SANNA ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

 
168-37-029 
EVANS CRAIG/LIZA 
5701 E BAR Z LN 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-43-006 
EVELYN GALLAGHER CREDIT SHELTER TR 
4719 WARING ST 
HOUSTON, TX 77027 

  
168-56-030 
FIORENTINO E MICHAEL/MYRELLA S TR 
5451 E VIA BUENA VISTA 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

 
168-44-011 
FITZPATRICK-WALKER FAM REV TR 
8734 N AVENIDA DEL SOL RD 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-35-015 
FLYNN CHARLOTTE ANNE/BARRETT 
5444 E SANNA ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-43-009 
FOOTE SAMUEL HENRY/TRIPP TAMELA B TR 
5720 E HORSESHOE RD 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

 
168-35-002 
FRANKS TODD H/BODINET NANCY R 
2111 E HIGHLAND NO 145 
PHOENIX, AZ 85016 

  
168-35-004 
FRENCH JEANNA L 
5445 E CARON ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-44-033 
GARNEATA ADRIAN P 
26799 N 90TH LN 
PEORIA, AZ 85383 

 
168-43-015 
GEORGE F DEMBOW III FAMILY TRUST 
8824 N 57TH ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-34-012 
GIBSON MAX L TR 
PO BOX 478 
TERRA HAUTE, IN 47808 

  
168-35-022 
GILBERT MICHAEL G 
16254 W 77TH LN 
ARVADA, CO 80007 

 
168-42-030 
GUSTAFSON FAMILY TRUST 
8901 N 58TH PL 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-35-031 
H ROGER & ALLISON HOPKINS LIV TR 
5501 E SANNA ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

 168-35-016 
HAMILTON JOHN JR/MCLEOD TAMMY DEE 
REV TR 
5428 E SANNA ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

 
168-26-010 
HANLEY FAMILY TRUST 
9403 N 55TH ST 
PARADAISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-42-025 
HARTING FAMILY LIVING TRUST 
8714 N 58TH PL 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-56-027 
HATAWAY JEFFERY J/MICHELLE D 
5440 VIA BUENA VISTA 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

 
168-35-011 
HEALY FAMILY TRUST 
10177 N 96TH PL 
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85258 

  
168-37-024 
HELLER FAMILY TRUST 
5815 E SANNA ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-57-036 
HF TRUST 
5636 E VIA BUENA VIS 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 
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168-35-027 
HILB CYNTHIA S/KELCE RUSSELL R 
5532 E SANNA ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-44-032 
HOOPER ROBERT GEORGE & DANA D 
5500 E VIA LOS CABALLOS 
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85253 

  
168-43-010 
IANNACONE REVOCABLE TRUST 
5783 E VIA LOS CABALLOS 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

 
168-44-028 
J35 TRUST 
10632 N SCOTTSDALE RD 
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85254 

  
168-44-018 
JAMES H KANE JR FAMILY TRUST 
8825 N AVENIDA DEL SOL 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

 168-56-032 
JAMES RONALD SIKET/NANCY GEORGE 
SIKET LIV TR 
5460 VIA BUENA VISTA 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

 
168-44-027 
JOEL A AND SHERYL L SHERMAN TRUST 
8735 N 55TH PL 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-44-005 
JOHNSEN FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST 
5830 E 2ND ST 
CASPER, WY 82609 

  
168-45-029 
JOHNSON DERRICK J/BRYANT KATHRYN 
8825 N VIA LA SERENA 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

 
168-45-015 
KALYAN SINGH MAYO TRUST 
8711 N VIA LA SERENA 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-35-008 
KELLY JOHN P/VERONICA A 
9038 N 54TH PL 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-44-004 
KING BRIAN J/MAYOR CHRISTOPHER J 
7397 E SAN JACINTO DR 
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85258 

 
168-44-026 
KISNER FAMILY TRUST 
8738 N 55TH PL 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

 168-44-006 
KOOCHEK-ROSENBAUM FAM LIV 
TR/P.ROSENBAUM REV TR/L ROSENBAUM 
REV TR 
5401 E VIA DEL CIELO 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-44-022 
KOURNTEY LEE KEESLING TRUST 
5431 E VIA LOS CABALLOS 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

 
168-44-034 
LANGDON COURTNEY/COLLEEN DOYLE 
5426 E VIA LOS CABALLOS 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-35-034 
LAUFER FAMILY TRUST-SCHEDULE B ASSET 
9100 N 55TH ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-56-012 
LEFF EDMUND I/BARBARA A 
8641 N 55TH PL 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

 
168-35-023 
LFK LLC 
PO BOX 271 
PRINCETON, NJ 08542 

  
168-44-013 
MACDONOUGH BRUCE E/DANA G TR 
8832 N AVENIDA DEL SOL 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-35-032 
MARIO & BRANKA CIMMINO LIV TR 
9128 N 55TH STREET 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

 
168-57-035 
MARK E GRACE REVOCABLE TRUST 
5624 E VIA BUENA VIS 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-43-008 
MARK THOMAS TEAHEN TRUST 
16211 N SCOTTSDALE RD STE A6A-417 
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85254 

  
168-35-006 
MARSTON CAROLYN L TR 
5428 E CARON 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

 
168-56-013A 
MARWAN AND NICOLE BAHU TRUST 
8631 N 55TH PL 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

 168-37-023 
MARY GRACE PRESTON DECLARATION OF 
TRUST 
5827 E SANNA ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-44-020 
MATTHEW J RAKOWSKI LIVING TRUST 
5417 E VIA LOS CABALLOS 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

 
168-44-007 
MDR DEVELOPMENT IV LLC 
8390 E VIA DE VENTURA STE F142 
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85258 

 168-44-008 
MICHAEL & MARTHA BURMEISTER REV LIV 
TR 
8701 N AVENIDA DEL SOL 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-57-002B 
MICHAEL DUSTIN DECARLO LIV TR 
5702 E VIA BUENA VISTA 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 
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168-35-018 
MIGLANI AMAR/SWANSON LEAH A 
5740 E DOUBLETREE RANCH RD 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-42-027 
MINARD STEVEN E/MARGARET L TR 
8814 N 58TH PL 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-25-001F/16826001L 
MUMMY MOUNTAIN  DEV CO 
PO BOX 579 
LOUISVILLE, TN 37777 

 
168-36-001U&V 
MUMMY MOUNTAIN DEV CO 
1846 E CAMELBACK RD 
PHOENIX, AZ 85016 

  
168-42-001A 
MUMMY MOUNTAIN DEV CO 
DEPT 938.01  UNIT 33-714 
WASHTINGTON 20058 

  
168-35-001D/16837001G 
MUMMY MOUNTAIN DEVELOPMENT CO 
PO BOX 579 
LOUISVILLE, TN 37777 

  
 

   
    

   

  
 

     
    

    

 
168-37-028 
NICHOLAS A 
P O BOX 26424 
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85255 

  
168-35-036 
NOVAK STANLEY/ANN 
5511 E CARON ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-42-003 
OSOLNICK FRANK/CLAIRE 
5822 E VIA LOS CABALLOS 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

    

 
168-43-005 
OWNER/OCCUPANT 
5620 E HORSESHOE ROAD 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-34-021 
PARADISE VALLEY PLACE LLC 
9454 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 920 
BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90212 

  
168-37-025 
PAULA M BOWMAN REVOCABLE TRUST 
5801 E SANNA ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

    

 
168-34-019 
PHOENIX CITY OF 
251 W WASHINGTON ST 8TH FL 
PHOENIX, AZ 85003 

  
168-57-009 
RAMSOOK CHRIS /BANIKARIM CHANTAY TR 
5638 E CABALLO DR 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

 168-35-047 
RICE STEVEN KENNETH/BOSCH JOANNE 
ELIZABETH 
5639 E SANNA ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

    

 
168-35-021 
RICK AND JENNIFER JEWELL REV TR 
5700 E SANNA ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-37-027 
RIGHI FAMILY TRUST 
5721 E BAR Z LN 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-35-014 
RITA D WEINSTEIN TRUST 
5445 E SANA ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

    

 
168-35-025 
ROBERT J & DOROTHY H PUSKAR TRUST 
5600 E SANNA ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-25-015 
SANJA MOSHER2 LLC 
9440 N 57TH ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-34-020 
SCHNEIDER REVOCABLE TRUST 
9061 N 53RD PL 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

    

 
168-43-017 
SCHNEIDER WILLIAM V 
5607 E HORSESHOE RD 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

 168-43-003 
SCOTTSDALE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
#48 
3811 N 44TH ST 
PHOENIX, AZ 85018 

  
168-44-031 
SEIVERD GEORGE R/MARYLINDA W 
5514 VIA LOS CABALLOS 
PHOENIX, AZ 85253 

    

 
168-44-012 
SERENA HOLDINGS LLC 
8721 N VIA LA SERENA 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-43-016A 
SIBILLA MICHELLE L 
5625 E HORSESHOE RD 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-44-016 
SIBILLA VICTOR/GERALDINE F 
5410 E VIA LOS CABALLOS ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

    

 
168-35-013 
SILVERMAN DANIEL/KIRKPATRICK JENNIFER 
9118 N 54TH PL 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-43-013 
SMITH DIANNE D 
5705 E HORSESHOE RD 
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85253 

  
168-42-028 
STACIE A STEWART 2015 TRUST 
5801 E VIA LOS CABALLOS 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 
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168-56-031A 
STELMACH GEORGE E/ROSMARY A TR 
5461 E VIA BUENA VISTA 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-44-009 
STERRETT ROBERT E JR/JEAN O TR 
8700 N AVENIDO DEL SOL 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-44-015 
STRALMAN ANTON/JOHANNA 
5400 E VIA LOS CABALLOS 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

    

 
168-44-023 
SUSANNAH FAMILY TRUST 
5420 VIA DEL CIELO 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-37-022 
TFT TRUST I 
5839 E SANNA ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-43-004 
THIARA SUKHVINDER S/DALJIT 
5608 E HORSESHOE RD 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

    

 
168-35-029 
THOMAS LEWIS NEAL JR TR 
3711 E ELM ST 
PHOENIX, AZ 85018 

  
168-42-026 
TIMOTHY BIDWILL DECLARATION OF TRUST 
8800 N 58TH PL 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-44-029 
TOCI CHRISTOPHER E/DIANE D TR 
5501 E VIA LOS CABALLOS 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

    

 
168-35-045 
TOMEH SALAHEDDINE & AFAF DABBAS 
5600 E DOUBLETREE RANCH 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85254 

  
168-35-010 
TOWNSEND GIANCARLA G 
9109 N 54TH PL 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-35-020 
TTMM TRUST 
5714 E SANNA ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

    

 
168-44-019 
UNKEFER ANDREW/AMY 
5400 E VIA DEL CIELO 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-44-017 
URMAN RONALD/SIGAL 
7900 E GREENWAY RD UNIT 207 
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85260 

  
168-35-037 
WALSH BRIAN H/LISA A 
9101 N 55TH ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

    

 
168-25-014 
WHITE FAMILY TRUST 
9390 N 57TH ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-56-029 
WILKINSON FAMILY TRUST 
5256 E VIA BUENA VIS 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-35-007 
WILLIAM E MOLLOY FAMILY TRUST 
9026 N 54TH PL 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

    

 
168-57-002C 
WISE FAMILY TRUST 
7652 E ACOMA DR 
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85260 

  
168-35-028 
WISE ROBERT R JR/DENISE E 
5518 E SANNA ST 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-42-002 
ZALKOW ANDREW 
5800 E VIA LOS CABALLOS 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

    

 
168-44-025 
ZANGARA REVOCABLE TRUST 
8716 N 55TH PL 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-35-046 
ZELLMAN GLENN L/HEKTOR DORIS 
5625 E SANNA DR 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

  
168-42-024 
2000 LARNERD FAMILY TRUST 
8700 N 58TH PL 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 

    

 
168-45-019 
NAAAV FAMILY TRUST 
11912 N 120TH PL 
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85259 

  
168-42-031 
NB TALLY REV LIV TR 
8817 N 58TH PL 
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253 
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6401 E Lincoln Dr

Paradise Valley, AZ  85253Town of Paradise Valley

Minutes - Draft

Board of Adjustment

Chair Hope Ozer

Boardmember Robert Brown

Boardmember Priti Kaur

Boardmember Eric Leibsohn

Boardmember Jon Newman

Boardmember Rohan Sahani

Boardmember Quinn Williams

5:30 PM Council ChambersWednesday, October 19, 2022

Special Meeting

1.  CALL TO ORDER

Chair Ozer called the meeting to order at 5:35 p.m.

2.  ROLL CALL

Boardmember Robert Brown

Boardmember Eric  Leibsohn

Chairperson Hope Ozer

Boardmember Rohan Sahani

Boardmember Quinn Williams

Present 5 - 

Boardmember Priti Kaur

Boardmember Jon Newman

Absent 2 - 

3.  EXECUTIVE SESSION

None

4.  STUDY SESSION ITEMS

5.  PUBLIC HEARINGS

A. 22-309 UR Project Variance - 7941 N 55th Street (APN 169-06-076B).

Request for Multiple Variances.  

Case No. BA-22-06.

Hillside Planner Jose Mendez presented the request in accordance with the 
variance packet.  

Mr. Mendez explained the eight variance requests and identified that staff 
recommended denial of the application.  

The applicant’s representative, Doug Jorden, spoke regarding the merits of the 
application.
Mr. Jorden identified that if the lot was platted today, it would need to be 8.4 
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acres instead of its current size of 1.01 acres

He presented alternative designs that would have negative impact on the 
mountain and changes to the rear pool area and mechanical area to include 
them as building footprint. 

Property owner Rob Lowry spoke and noted the difficulties associated with the 
property and his goal was to find the best mix of variances that work best to fit 
with the hillside. 

Andy Byrnes with the Construction Zone is the architect for the project.  He 
stated that the intent of hillside code is to preserve as much natural hillside as 
possible.  He reviewed the impact of alternate designs.

Public Comment:  

§ Heather Dukes represented the property owners at 5455 E Desert Jewel 
Dr, who area opposed to the variance request. She said the request 
exceeds the allowable disturbance by three times and the variance is 
self-imposed since it is a design hardship.  

Michael Hogan is a nearby resident and is opposed to the variance request.  He 
feels this is a design hardship and not a property hardship.  He would like to see 
a new home on the lot but recommended a home with smaller height.

The public comment was closed at 6:40 pm.

Board Member Williams asked the applicant if they would like to continue the 
request or receive a denial.  

Mr. Jorden requested a continuance to a date certain.

Community Development Director Lisa Collins recommended continuing the 
application to a date certain so all interested parties are aware of the next time 
the request will be reviewed by the Board of Adjustment.  

A motion was made by Boardmember Williams, seconded by Boardmember 

Leibsohn, to continue the UR Project Variance located at 7941 N 55th Street to 

the regular meeting of December 7, 2022. The motion carried by the following 

vote:

Aye: Boardmember Brown, Boardmember Leibsohn, Chairperson Ozer, Boardmember 

Sahani and Boardmember Williams

5 - 

Absent: Boardmember Kaur and Boardmember Newman2 - 

B. 22-308 O’Neil Variance - 7017 N Invergordon Rd (APN 169-36-036)

Variance to exceed overall 40-foot height  

Case No. BA-22-08

Hillside Planner Jose Mendez presented the request in accordance with the 
variance packet.  Mr. Mendez identified that the variance request to exceed the 
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overall 40’ height limit and to allow a retaining wall to exceed the 6” limit above 
the material it retains.  

He explained the overall height measurement changed with text amendment 
several years ago and staff recommends approval of this request

Doug Jorden, the property owner’s representative, agreed with staff’s 
assessment and briefly summarized the scope of the request and how it met 
the three variance criteria.  

The architect, Chris Powers, also provided detail regarding the variance 
request.  

Public comment:  No one spoke in favor and no one spoke against this variance 
request.  

A motion was made by Boardmember Williams, seconded by Boardmember 

Brown, to approve the O'Neil variance located at 7017 N Invergordon Road to 

remodel more than 50 percent of the existing home maintaining existing 

nonconforming portions of the residence that will exceed the overall height limit 

of 40’ 0” to 45’ 3” and add a required retaining wall that extends beyond the 

allowable 6-inch maximum height above the material it is retaining.  This 

approval is subject to the following stipulations:

1. Obtain approval from the Hillside Building Committee 

2. Obtain building permits and inspections from the Building Division; and 

3. The variance request to maintain the modified nonconforming portions of the 

house shall be in compliance with following submitted plans & documents: 

a. The Application and Narrative, prepared by Doug Jorden (Jorden Law Firm, 

P.C.) dated August 29, 2022. 

b. Site Plan / Exterior Elevations prepared by Powers Hancock August 29, 2022.

c. Engineering documents provided by Desert Development Engineering, LLC, 

dated August 22, 2022. 

The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Boardmember Brown, Boardmember Leibsohn, Chairperson Ozer, Boardmember 

Sahani and Boardmember Williams

5 - 

Absent: Boardmember Kaur and Boardmember Newman2 - 

C. 22-306 Powers Variance - 6223 N 51st Place (APN 169-25-034)

Variance to exceed the maximum allowable floor area ratio (FAR) limit 

Case No. BA-22-07

Senior Planner George Burton presented the request in accordance with the 
variance packet.  The applicant is proposing to construct a new home and is 
requesting a variance to exceed the 25% floor area ratio (FAR) limit.  The new 
home will have a FAR of 33.3%.  
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Mr. Burton identified that staff supports variance since to small lot size, the 
narrow lot width, and the wash are property hardships that warrant the variance 
request. 
 
Mr. Burton identified that staff received public comment regarding this variance:  
three inquiries, ten letters or comments of support, and five letters or comments 
opposition.  

The owner’s architect, Daren Petrucci, spoke about the design of the house and 
how he tried to limit the amount of FAR encroachment.  He noted the increased 
side yard setbacks to try to maintain neighboring views and sinking the garage 
to reduce the amount of encroachment.

Chair Hope Ozer noted that the livable square footage of most the 
adjoining/neighboring homes is smaller than the proposed livable square 
footage of this house.  She also expressed concern about the finished floor of 
the house being 6’ above grade.  

Public Comment:

§ Cathy Mock, Paradise Valley resident, is opposed to the request.  She 
stated that the applicant should build a house that meets code.

§ Heidi Hayden was opposed to the variance request and noted that it is a 
very large home that eliminates privacy in the adjacent yards.

§ Two others were opposed to the request but did not whish to speak.  

§ Sean Perini is a resident that lives adjacent to subject property an is 
opposed to the request.  He noted that the request does not meet all 
three variance criteria and that most of the lots in the subdivision are 
smaller than an acre. The house is too large and will block his views.  
Also, the Town should uphold its zoning requirements.   

§ Richard Hertzberg is a nearby resident is opposed to the variance.  He 
said the neighbors will lose the views of head of the camel on 
Camelback Mountain.  The garage is too large and the house is lifted 6’ 
taller than everyone else house.  It should be lowered 6’ or 7’. 

The property owner, Jeff Powers, said he’s not a developer and this will be his 
second home.  The house meets the Town’s height limitations and houses 
today are larger than they were 50 years ago.  

Public comment was closed at 8:00 pm.

Board Member Brown recapped the variance request and Chair Ozer stated 
she cannot support to variance since it does not meet all the variance criteria. 

A motion was made by Chairperson Ozer, seconded by Boardmember Brown, to 

deny the Powers variance located at 6223 N 51st Place variance from Article X, 

Height and Area Regulations, of the Zoning Ordinance to allow a new 

single-family residence to exceed the maximum floor area ratio limit of 25 
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percent finding that all three variance criteria are not met.  

The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Boardmember Brown, Boardmember Leibsohn, Chairperson Ozer, Boardmember 

Sahani and Boardmember Williams

5 - 

Absent: Boardmember Kaur and Boardmember Newman2 - 

6. ACTION ITEMS

None

7. CONSENT AGENDA

A. 22-288 Approval of the September 7, 2022 Board of Adjustment Meeting Minutes

A motion was made by Boardmember Williams, seconded by Boardmember 

Leibsohn, to approve the September 7, 2022 Board minutes. The motion carried 

by the following vote:

Aye: Boardmember Brown, Boardmember Leibsohn, Chairperson Ozer, Boardmember 

Sahani and Boardmember Williams

5 - 

Absent: Boardmember Kaur and Boardmember Newman2 - 

8. STAFF REPORTS

None

9. PUBLIC BODY REPORTS

None

10. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

Mr. Burton stated the next meeting will be on November 2, 2022 for one 
variance request. 

11. ADJOURNMENT

A motion was made at 8:02 p.m. by Boardmember Williams, seconded by 

Boardmember Brown, to adjourn the meeting. The motion carried by the 

following vote:

Aye: Boardmember Brown, Boardmember Leibsohn, Chairperson Ozer, Boardmember 

Sahani and Boardmember Williams

5 - 

Absent: Boardmember Kaur and Boardmember Newman2 - 
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Town of Paradise Valley 

Minutes - Draft  

Board of Adjustment 
Chair Hope Ozer 

Boardmember Robert Brown 
Boardmember Priti Kaur 

Boardmember Eric Leibsohn 
Boardmember Jon Newman 
Boardmember Rohan Sahani 
Boardmember Quinn Williams 

6401 E Lincoln Dr 
Paradise Valley, AZ 85253 

 
 

 

Wednesday, November 2, 2022 
 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

5:30 PM Council Chambers 

 

Chairwoman Ozer called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. 
 
 
 

STAFF MEMBERS PRESENT 
Community Development Director Lisa Collins 
Town Attorney Andrew McGuire 
Planning Manager Paul Michaud 
Senior Planner George Burton 

 
 
 
 
2. ROLL CALL 

Present 7 - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3. EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 
 
 
Boardmember Robert Brown 
Boardmember Priti Kaur (via Zoom) 
Boardmember Eric Leibsohn 
Boardmember Jon Newman 
Chairperson Hope Ozer Boardmember 
Rohan Sahani (via Zoom)  
Boardmember Quinn Williams 

 

None 

4. STUDY SESSION ITEMS 
 

None 

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS 
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A. 22-323 Casa Blanca Subdivision Wall Variance 

Variance to Exceed 6' Fence Wall Height Limit - Case No. BA-22-09 
5219 N. Casa Blanca Dr (APN 173-64-039) 

Mr. Burton provided an overview of the agenda item, covering the background, 
scope of the request, analysis, and recommendation. He noted that the goal 
was to review and take action on this request. He noted that the subdivision wall 
was built in the 1960s, with an original height of about four feet six inches to five 
feet. The applicant was proposing to replace the entire subdivision wall with a 
new slump block wall at a height of seven feet instead of the allowable six feet. 
Mr. Burton continued that staff believed that the request was self-imposed and 
that there was no property hardship that warranted the variance request. Staff 
recommended a denial of the request. 

 
Boardmember Williams asked if the applicant had a current seven-foot tall wall. 

 
Mr. Burton replied that the wall varied in height from four feet six inches to eight 
8 feet, depending on the location. Staff identified eight homes that have raised 
walls without approval. The action in this case would determine code 
compliance. 

 
John Graham, the applicant, stated that he had been a resident of Casa Blanca 
Estates for about twenty years. He provided the background regarding the 
request. He noted that the existing wall is over sixty years old and that it was 
constructed without any footing or mortar. The request for building a new wall 
was filed over a year ago, and the Town Council decided that this should be a 
variance case presented to the Board of Adjustment. He talked to his neighbors, 
and upon their request had an acoustic study conducted to determine whether 
the noise of cars would bounce at a higher level if the wall were higher. The 
study found that the change would be negligible. He addressed issues with 
each of the three criteria related to the variance. He believed that there were 
some unusual things related to the property, such as being surrounded by three 
collector streets, special circumstances applicable to the property that were not 
self-imposed because the plat predated all current homeowners and the 
homeowners had nothing to do with the circumstances that they inherited, and 
the request is in line with privileges enjoyed by properties of the same 
classification since a large portion of the subdivision adjoins the City of 
Scottsdale, an area that allows walls at seven feet tall. 

 
Finally, he noted that they wanted this variance rather than living with a current 
sixty-year-old wall. 

 
Boardmember Brown noted that the Town would approve a six-foot wall and 
asked if that would be an option. 

 
Mr. Graham replied that two-thirds of the people in the homeowner association 
voted that they didn't want an assessment for a six-foot tall wall except on 
Casa Blanca Drive, and they would agree to all other kinds of remediation 
efforts to make it look lower. 
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Chairperson Ozer stated that the wall looks like it doesn't reflect the quality of 
homes within Casa Blanca Estates. 

 
Boardmember Leibsohn asked if Mr. Graham was proposing a seven-foot tall 
wall, including the cap block. 

 
Mr. Graham concurred. 

 
Boardmember Williams noted if he stated that the homeowners feel that they 
are deprived of the privilege of constructing a wall to replace the old wall. 

 
Mr. Graham replied yes. 

 
Chairperson Ozer opened the public hearing. 

 
Andy Freitas, a resident of Paradise Valley, stated that his wife Lynn and he 
have been living in the Town for twenty-eight years. He stated that Ms. Freitas 
would read the talking points that they prepared. 

 
Lynn Freitas, a resident of Paradise Valley, read the summary of their detailed 
comments provided in the agenda packet. She stated that the seven-foot tall 
wall is excessive compared to the original wall height, the request does not 
meet all three variance criteria, the request is a grant of special privilege, the 
proposed wall would change the character of the corridor and look like a 
fortress even with berms, and the request does not address the volume of 
traffic. She concluded that they request the Board of Adjustment deny the 
variance. 

 
Andy Freitas added that the Town needs to address reducing the speed limit on 
Monte Vista Drive, to prohibit heavy trucks, and add traffic calming. 

 
Chairperson Ozer clarified that the things that Mr. Freitas shared were not 
within the Board's purview. The Board is empowered to rule based on the three 
variance criteria. 

 
Paul Mariani, a resident of Paradise Valley, stated that he and his family have 
lived in the Town for twenty-one years. He noted that currently, there was no 
seven-foot tall wall. He measured the wall, and it was not seven feet high. 
However, there were eight homes that raised their walls illegally. The wall was 
originally five feet high and was a part of the Town's character. Allowing 
seven-foot walls would harm the Town's open space character. The acoustic 
study that the applicant did showed that the level of sound would not be affected 
in any significant way. The seven-foot tall wall would look like a fortress. 

 
Chairperson Ozer noted that the Board of Adjustment has received Mr. 
Mariani's information and that everyone has reviewed it. 

 
Richard Driml, a resident of Paradise Valley, stated that he lives in one of the 
houses along Jackrabbit Road, and when he goes down 68th Street every 
morning, he sees a giant wall constructed along Jackrabbit Road. The wall 
looks like a fortress. A seven-foot tall wall would look very imposing. He believed 
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that a six-foot tall wall was appropriate in this case. 
 

Chairperson Ozer stated that Karen Oden is opposed to the variance and did 
not wish to speak. 

 
Boardmember Williams asked about the height of the current wall. 

 
Mr. Burton replied that the block had been added to the original wall and that the 
height presently varies from four feet six inches to eight feet. 

 
Boardmember Brown asked if the Town would file complaints to take down the 
wall if the variance doesn't pass. 

 
Mr. Burton replied that the Town will pursue compliance for the affected 
properties. 

 
Chairperson Ozer closed the public comment for this item. 

 
Boardmember Williams stated that he was in favor of granting a variance to the 
extent that the variance is replacing an existing wall of the same height. 

 
Chairperson Ozer stated that she was not in favor of granting the variance. She 
believed that the solution would be to bring the wall down to six feet in height 
and paint it to match the interior of the community. That way, it would look nice 
and not so shabby. 

 
Boardmember Newman stated that he would not be inclined to vote for the 
variance. He didn't see that the criteria for the variance had been met. 
A motion was made by Boardmember Leibsohn, seconded by Boardmember 
Newman, to deny the requested variance in that not all three variance criteria 
have been met. The motion carried by the following vote: 

Aye: 
 
 

Nay: 

6 - Boardmember Brown, Boardmember Kaur, Boardmember Leibsohn, Boardmember 
Newman, Chairperson Ozer and Boardmember Sahani 

1 - Boardmember Williams 
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B. 22-332 UR Project Variance - 7941 N 55th Street (APN 169-06-076B). 

Request for Continuance. 
Case No. BA-22-06. 

Mr. Burton provided an overview of the agenda item. He explained that the 
applicant identified that they would not be able to make the December 7th or 
January 4th meetings, and request a continuance to a special meeting on 
January 11th. Mr. Burton stated that the Board of Adjustment could move the 
January 4th meeting to January 11th, hold two meetings in January, or continue 
the case to next regularly scheduled February 1st meeting. 

 
Chairperson Ozer suggested that the Board of Adjustment address this item at 
the February 1st meeting. 

 
Boardmember Williams asked if there will be a large docket for that meeting. 

Mr. Burton replied that the agenda for the February 1st meeting was not large. 

Several Boardmembers stated that they would not be in attendance at the 
January 4th meeting. 

 
Chairperson Ozer stated that the January 4th meeting would be in person only. 

 

A motion was made by Boardmember Williams, seconded by Boardmember 
Brown, to continue this variance request which was continued to December 7, 
2022 to February 1, 2023 at the request of the applicant. The motion carried by 
the following vote: 

Aye: 
 

6. ACTION ITEMS 

7 - Boardmember Brown, Boardmember Kaur, Boardmember Leibsohn, Boardmember 
Newman, Chairperson Ozer, Boardmember Sahani and Boardmember Williams 

 

None 

7. CONSENT AGENDA 
 

None 

8. STAFF REPORTS 
 

None 
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9. PUBLIC BODY REPORTS 
 

There was discussion on what Boardmembers will be present for the 
January 4, 2023 meeting. It was noted that there will be at least a quorum. 

 
It was noted that the December 7th meeting will be canceled. 

 
Chairperson Ozer asked Boardmembers to let staff know if they would or would 
not be attending the meeting within two days of receiving the agenda packet. 
Starting in 2023, all Boardmembers are required to be physically present 
at the meetings out of respect for the community.  

 
 
10. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 

 
Mr. Burton stated that there is one variance for a wall in January and a 
continuance in February. 

 

11. ADJOURNMENT 
 

A motion was made by Boardmember Williams at 6:30 p.m., seconded by 
Boardmember Newman, to adjourn the meeting. The motion carried by the 
following vote: 

Aye: 7 - Boardmember Brown, Boardmember Kaur, Boardmember Leibsohn, Boardmember 
Newman, Chairperson Ozer, Boardmember Sahani and Boardmember Williams 

 
 
 

Town of Paradise Valley Board of Adjustment 
 
 

By:                                                   
George Burton, Secretary 
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